

STALLION SERVICE CONTRACT FOR 2024 BREEDING SEASON

This contract is made by and between Blackrose Morgans, 906 Midd	die Rd, Colchester VI, 05446,
(hereinafter called Stallion Owner) and	(hereinafter called
Purchaser) for the breeding of the Mare named:	
Registra	ation number:
to the Stallion named: WRR Astro Boy AMH.	A# 181164 for the 2024 breeding
season; subject to the following terms and conditions:	

- 1. CONDITIONS & FEES: (a) Through their winning bid in the 2024 NYSSA Stallion Service Auction, Purchaser has paid the non-refundable Stallion Service Fee for one breeding to WRR Astro Boy. The stallion service fee covers four (4) doses (8 straws per dose- 2 doses per cycle) of frozen semen from the above named stallion. In the event that the mare does not conceive as certified by a licensed veterinarian after the second breeding cycle, return privileges are guaranteed in the current season (February 1st July 15th) at the expense of \$500 per dose made payable to the Stallion Owner, in addition to any fees incurred by Pine Lake Farm. Payment is due before shipment of additional semen.
- (b) Shipments of semen will be made from Pine Lake Farm (765-238-9935). Shipping costs and all related fees will be at the expense of the Purchaser and will be billed by Pine Lake Farm directly to the Purchaser. Purchaser agrees to follow Pine Lake Farm's payment guidelines prior to shipment. NO SEMEN WILL BE SHIPPED BY PINE LAKE FARM WITHOUT FIRST PAYMENT.
- (c) All parties agree that semen shipped under this contract provides for the registration of one foal. If the breeding results in the birth of multiple foals, an additional fee of \$1,500 per foal will be due within 30 days of foaling to the Stallion Owner or registration of the additional foals will not be granted.
- (d) The Stallion Owner is not responsible for lost, delayed, or damaged semen and makes no representations or warranties of any kind with respect to any semen furnished hereunder except that it is the Stallion's. ALL WARRENTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED.
- (e) All payments due to Stallion Owner should be made payable to Blackrose Morgans.
- **2. Fresh cooled Semen**: (a) The collection and shipment of above stallion will conducted by UVM Morgan Horse farm. The collection fee is \$350 and includes collection, evaluation, and processing of semen. Fee includes the use of a shipping container. Overnight shipping fees are NOT included and will be an additional charge. UVM Horse Farm is unable to ship via airlines count to counter service.

- (b) Collection days are M-F. Mare owner or agent must give at lease 24 hour notice of their need for semen shipment.
- (c Neither UVM Morgan Horse Farm, nor the stallion owner are responsible for lost or damaged shipments.
- **2. THE MARE**: (a) Should the mare described herein die before or after breeding or become unfit for breeding, Purchaser may substitute another mare, only with the written consent of Stallion Owner/Agent. There shall be no right of return to the Stallion if the Mare is sold or otherwise changes ownership.
- (b) A copy of the Mare's registration papers MUST BE RETURNED to the Stallion Owner with the completed Stallion Service Contract PRIOR to breeding. Purchaser understands that the mare and the resulting foal must be blood typed by the American Morgan Horse Association prior to the registration of the foal. Any foal conceived in any manner that does not comply with this contract will not be eligible for registration.
- **3. RETURN OF SERVICE/ LIVE FOAL GUARANTEE (LFG):** (a) Mare must be examined by a licensed veterinarian at approximately 14, 30, 60 and 120 days after the last date bred and results forwarded to the Stallion Owner within seven days or all guarantees are null and void.
- (b) Should mare abort, absorb the fetus, or fail to conceive, return privileges are guaranteed in the current year or the following year as described in Paragraph 1 (a) above. If the said mare does not settle within the two breeding years this contract becomes null and void and all monies paid are forfeited. Please see Conditions & Fees section for fee information. (c) In the event the mare fails to deliver a live, viable foal (defined here as one that stands and nurses on own within 24 hours) return service the following season will be granted by the Stallion Owner provided proper notification is given, terms are met, and payment of related fees is made.
- (d) The LFG covers two (2) additional doses (8 straws per dose) of frozen semen or an additional (2) collections from the above named stallion in the following breeding season at no charge, with exception to all handling and distribution fees from Pine Lake Farm or UVM Morgan Farm, which will be billed at the expense of the Purchaser.
- (e) If the following requirements are not met to the Stallion Owners satisfaction, the Live Foal Guarantee becomes null and void: 1. Proper notification is given to the Stallion Owner via written certification by a licensed veterinarian within seven days that the mare has slipped, or produced a non-viable foal. Purchaser certifies that such abortion or death did not result from any act or omission of Purchaser and that all due care had been exercised and that the mare had been afforded all reasonable protection.
- **4. GOVERNING LAW:** This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Vermont and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their personal representatives. Purchaser hereby consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts of the Commonwealth of Vermont and the United States Courts for Vermont in all matters arising out of this Agreement. This contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. No other agreements, whether verbal or implied, are included. When the Purchaser and Stallion Owner sign this contract, it will then be binding on both parties, subject to the above terms and conditions.

Signed:	Signed:
(signature of purchaser)	(Signature of Stallion Owner/Agent)
Date:	Date:
Purchaser's Name:	Blackrose Morgans, Angie Maple
Address:	906 Middle Rd Colchester VT 05446
	_ 802-355-0082
Phone:	